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Ms. Madhulla Logan August 28, 1998
Hazardous Materials Specialist '
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

Environmental Health Services

Environmental Protection (LOP)

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, California 94502-6577

RE: Second of Four Regquired Groundwater Monitoring Events (Third

Quarter, 1998) at Runnels Industries, Inc., 3590 Enterprise
Avenue, Hayward, CA. '

Dear Ms. Logan:

This letter report documents the first of the four quarterly
groundwater monitoring events required in your letter dated April
06, 1998 that was addressed to Mr. Al Gant at Runnels Industries,
Inc., 3590 Enterprise Avenue in Hayward, California. The location
of the 3590 Enterprise Avenue property is shown in Figure 1.

1.0 POTENTIOMETRIC SURFACE GRADIENT AND DIRECTION OF GRADIENT

Depth to water in each monitoring well was measured to +/- 0.01
feet using a Solinst Model 101 water level meter between 08:04
and 08:12 on August 03, 1998. The depth to water was converted
to potentiometric surface elevation by subtracting the measured
depths to water from the casing top elevation. This information
in presented in the following table.

WELL AND GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS
AUGUST 03, 1998

Well Top of Time Depth Groundwater
Number Casing of A to " Surface
Elevation Depth Water Elevation
{feet, msl) Measurement (feet) . (feet, msl)
Mw-1 9.96 08:04 8.36 1.60
MW=-2 8.86 0B:06 6.10 2.76
MW-3 7.81 08:08 5.77 2.14
MW-4 -8.47 08:10 7.27 1.20
MW-5 8.86 - 08:12 7.30 1.56

For the five monitoring wells there are four triangles with a
well at each apex for which a groundwater gradient and flow
direction (more precisely direction of groundwater gradient,
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since the horizontal hydraulic conductivity'anisotropy is
unknown)} may be calculated using the three-point problem

approach. The groundwater gradient direction and gradient for
each of the triangles are:

Well Triangle Gradient Direction Gradient
i,2,5 S 62.85"W 0.00538¢
2,3,5 S 74.04°W 0.00643
3,4,5 S 85.54°W 0.00489
1,4,5 S 61.53W 0.00341
Average S 70.98°W 0.00502

Figure 2 presents a potentiometric surface map showing well
locations and groundwater surface contours as measured on August

03, 1998 using the method of minimum area triangles in a minimum
bounded field. ' :

2.0 MONITORING WELL PURGING AND SAMPLING

The monitoring wells were purged by pumping with an "ES-60"
submersible pump marketed for monitoring well purging by Enviro-
Tech Services Co. of Martinez, California. Field measured water
quality parameters were measured using a Cambridge Scientific
Industries Hydac™ Conductivity Temperature pH Tester. Well
purging activities and the field measured water gquality
parameters are documented in Attachment A. For each well,

purging continued until specific conductance stabilized to +/- 5%
on consecutive readings. '

Groundwater samples were collected for halogenated volatile
organic compound analysis by U.S. EPA Method 8010 from monitoring
wells MW-1 through MW-5S. The samples were collected directly from
the discharge end of the purge pump delivery tubing at a pumping
rate of less than 1 L/minute. Water samples were collected, in
duplicate, into 40-mL glass vials with Teflon™ septum lids.

Groundwater sample bottles were labeled and placed in an ice
chest with a 2 Liter plastic bottle containing ice. & Chain-of-
Custody form was filled out and was delivered with the ice chest
to Chromalab, Inc. of Pleasanton, California, a state certified
laboratory (DTSC No. 1094).

3.0 GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Groundwater samples from MW-1 through MW-5 were submitted to
Chromalab for analysis by EPA Method 8010 for halogenated

volatile organic compounds. Copies of the laboratory report and
chain-of-custody documentation are contained in Attachment B.
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Eight Method 8010 analytes were identified in groundwater from
the five monitoring wells at the 3590 Enterprise Avenue property.
These compounds and their respective maximum contaminant levels
(MCLs) are listed below

_Concentration in " MW-1  MW-2 MW-3  MWw-4 Mw-5  MCL

micrograms per Liter

Vinyl Chloride <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.50
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.50 1.1 2.7 <0.50 16 5.0
1,2-Dichlorocethane <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.53 5.0
1,1-Dichlorocethene 2.2 i.1 7.3 <0.50 150 6.0
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 3.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 6.0
Trichlorcethene 36 2.2 <0.50 0.72 7.5 5.0
Tetrachloroethene 1.1 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 5.0

Primary compounds 1,1l-Dichloroethane (11-DCA) and 1,1-Dichloroethene
(11-DCE) were present in up/cross gradient well MW-3 and 11-DCA was
present in up/cross gradient well MW-2. Down/cross gradient well MW-1
contained 11-DCE. These compounds were below their respective MCLs.

In centrally located moniteoring well MW-5 1,2-Dichloroethane (12-DCA)
was below its MCL; Trichloroethene (TCE} was 1.5 times its MCL, 11-
DCA exceeded its MCL by a facteor of three and 11-DCE by a factor of
25. In light of this and the previous groundwater data, including
location B-7, reported in the September 30, 1997 aAdditional Site
Investigations report, an off site source to the east is suggested.

. Primary compounds TCE was found in down/cross gradient well MW-1 and
MW-4 and Tetrachloroethene (PERC) was found in down/cross gradient
well MW-4. The MCL for TCE was exceeded in MW-1.

Please do not he51tate to call me at 925-373-9211 should vou have any
gquestions.

Sincerely,

é%/izi; C. E G., C.HG.

Gary D. Lowe
Principal, Hydrogeologist

XC: Mr. Al Gant
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LOG OF WELL SAMPLING ACTIVITIES

wWell Idantitication;  MW- ! Project Nome; 3890 Enurgu Avanue, Haywerd, CA

Sampled by: G. Lowe Wasther Conditione:

Dats; 08/03/98

Well Identificaten: MW 1/ Project Mame: 3530 Enterprise Avenye, Hayward, CA

Well Location; . Wall Casing Disenetar: 2inch  Depth of Wil Cosing: | 5.2

Measuring Point; Tap of PVC Cesing Initel Depth 10 Water: 8 ? o

—
Casing Volums {1 vel.] 3 vel): i F‘H. 'Er"p

Purging Mathod: Contrilugal Pump/Pariatsitic Pump

Grundios Bubnwrsible Py

poiicutbl R il L
Contnfuga Pume/ES-80 Submarsible
X

ES-G01-80 Gubmersibls Purrg

Sampling Mathod:

'
Purging Rata: See balow Tatol Discharge: L‘J e

Commuants:

Final Qapth to Water:

Woell Borehels Voluma;

Paristaitic Pump

——

Grundica Subimarsible Pumg

Tolion Beder

ES Sub. Pui < 1Limen,

ot measured

Caning Volunves Purgad: % Sl-ﬂ

Waste Weter Qiwporal; To drum.

LOG OF WELL SAMPLING ACTIVITIES

Oato: 08/03/98

Sampled by: 0, Lowe Waather Conditions:

ol
‘Wail Location: Wall Casing Diamatar? I-ingh  Depth of Wall Casing: \1. B '
Massuring Peint; Tap of PV Cllin! Inivial Dapth to Wator: 6./ O Final Dapth to Watar:  Not massursd

Wall Borehole Vilume:

Caning Volume (1 vol./ 3 volk: Dl Cf(p / 1. o

Purging Methad; Lentrifugsl PumpiPariataltic Purp

Sampling Methad:  Panetalbe Pum

Stowting Tima:
Tima Pump on: i
__D:_t! Time Gal. Purged |_:_H ‘I'g.el; F | Diluted 5.C, Dit, Faator 9.2, Blemp Color
csodmejod t ) 9 Kt RNTAA x -l 13>
Fael Sk 3 | g % . Ldpo
e A A | e x - 2%
AL ] _plrer | A3Y (642 | % «| lods
: X -
x -

Sempla idantifegvien:  I5IQMNE .

Sampls Time; O3 1j

TURBIOITY ANALYSIS

Finishing Tims: Time Anelyrad;

e

NTU Velya:

Giundfes Submeritie Srundfos Submarsitio Pump
Cantrifugel PumnprES-80 Submersibie Taflon Bailer i
ES-400-560 Submaveitis Pump £ ES Sub. Pump G < YL/min. X
Putging Rate; See Below Totat Qischarge: {9 - awing Volumes Purged: ‘.p.’-"—_'!'
Commoents:
Waste Water Dlapoual: Ta_drum.
Starting Tima: C‘_ﬁé&a,u_‘r
Tirma Purep an: _2_&@__
Daote Tima Gol. Purged pH T dap. F |Diduted 3.C. Dit, Faator 5.C. Welem} cgl.nr
e bt Ay x | 2530
o 2| i 2l et x = 2390
| L Fad o . - 2260
; N P bt x =252
' X -
H x -
x x
x -
X -
H " -
x -

Sarnple Identification;  I5IOMW- ,L

Sample Tirme: gzﬁ‘ Ll

TURBIDITY ANALYSIS

Finishing Tima: Tima Anslyzed: NTU Valus:



LOG OF WELL SAMPLING ACTIVITIES

Wil identifigation: Mw-’b Projent Nsma: 3530 Enterprice Avenus, l-rlwmrd. CA Date; 08/03/93
Samplad by: G, Lows Wasthe Conditione:

Well Looation: Well Casing Diamater; 2-inch  Depth of Weil Casing: \1 J i:
M ing Paint; Top of PYC Casing Initiml Dapth va Wates: : "-I [‘ Final Depth to Watsr: Mot measured

Casing Velume {1 vold 3 volr _[ &Y / E.«N Wl Borafols Voluma:

Purging Method:  Cantrifugat PumpiParistultia Pump Sampting Method:  Parietattio Pump
Grundfos Sybmarsible P_u&lg Grundlos Submareibla Pump
Lantrifugal Purmp/ES-80 Submareidie Tafion Bailer

E5-40£-80 Subrrwmible Fump X &5 S4B, Pump @ < 1Umim. X
e
Purging Asto: _Sae bslow Total Discharg o Coting Volumes Purged: |0, 3 &

Commints:

Waste Water Disposal: To drum.

Blarting Time;
Time Pump on: !i 10'}
Date Time Q. Purgad pH T deg. F {0Auted §.C. FL'F“W 3.6, {@lem) Calor
08/03/98( 0% 3] & Tz |eR A x =l 758>
Az | Sl T3sr il x - 570
giat] o 149 | d x = I5pe
o ¥V lole 14 Gi x a|l 2507
: x -
; x -
Ao -
! * -
- L] -
: x -
% 2

Sumpie tdenufication;  IEIOMW. E Sampla Time; 0% |

TURBIDITY ANALYSIS

Finishing Tima: Time Anelyzed: NTU Valus;

——— s

LOG OF WELL SAMPLING ACTIVITIES

Well Identification:  MW. H Prsject Nama:  3E3D Enterprise Avenup. Hu!yord. CA Date: OEMI3/3
Sarnpled by: G, Lowe ‘Weathat Conditione:

Wil Lot ation: Weil Casing Dismeter: _2Zingh  Bapth of Well Caming: vL, L")-
Maasiring Paint: Top of FVE Cam‘nﬂ imitinl Dapth o Watar: '-:‘ N j: Flnal Dopth 1o Water: Mot messured
Casing Volume 11 vott 3 voly: B, > / 1.53 Well Borehola Volumas

Purging Maethod: Canrritugal PumpiParistaltlc Pump Ssmpling Mathod:  Parietaltic Purm
Grundtow Submarsible Fump Grundiow Submeraibla Purp —
Contrifugal Pump/E5-B0 Submerwible Tafion Sailer
E3-40/-80 Submarsible Pump X S Sub. < 3 X
t
Purging Rata: See balow Total Discharge: ’; “"i Casing Vohumes Purgad: L-(’L
Comments:
Waste Water Dispoeal: To drum.

Starting Tirrve:

Tirme Purng on;
Dals 1 Time Gal. Purged pht \,‘ deg. F JCiluced S.C. Qil, Fwotor 5.C. WSherm) Color
osmntsul[ﬂ, M| g Ty 2] | D x -
b5yl Lot villg) " [Ge x =l Hu 52
969yl et A v ug A x =| oy
o 25 1. I5vls.5 x o] Y90
e A 148 |4 x -] Yo
. N _
x -
; ¥ u
X -
: M -
X

Bempla Identilicatlon:  ISI0/MW, Ef Sample Tima: Dg)‘) ;

TURBIDITY ANALYE:S

Finighing Tima; Time Analyzed: NTU Vaiue:



LOG OF WELL SAMPLING ACTIVITIES

.~

Wil Identificetion: MW D Praject Nema: 3530 Enterpries Avenus, Hayward, CA Date: 0803798
! ded by: G, Lows Wasther Conditlonw:
Wt L g Well Craing Clametor: Zinch  Dopth of Wal Casing: 1.6 3
Mageuring #oint: Top of PYC Casing Initisd Dwpth to Warer: 7 20 Fined Dwpth to Water:  Not maasurad
Caning Volurms (1 vels 3 vel); [ ‘391 1A 6 Wl Borahols Volyme:
Purging Mathad; Centritugat Pump/Paristaitls Pump Senpling Mathoo:  Porlstaitic Pump

Grundies Submarsibly Pu Grundios Submersitle Pu

CM\H'IE EES-GO Subemraraible Yoflon Batler

€5 40/-80 Submureible Pump Ed 3 Sub, Pump @ < tlimin, X

- A

Purging Awte:  Ses below Total Diaghsrge: k- N Caning Volumea Purged: z= \)‘Q
Comments!

Waste Water Dlepotsi: To_dium,

Srerting Tims:
Tima Pump oa! Qg 3.'; ‘
Date Time Gal. Purged pH T deg, F|Diluted S_.C_._ IOiI. Faotor §.C. Whlem) cu_lp(r
camans|od b 5 '{',ﬂ N X - Lty
0] & S |34 {649 X o BHLeD
5 v R x - T3vO
2 bl (338 ety * o T3
x -
: " -
: x -
: ,‘ -
: M -
v X -
Semtte Mentfioston:  38g0maw. 3 Somcte Time: 1717 9
TURBIDITY ANALYSIS .

Fitishing Tims: Time Anelyzed: NTU Valise:
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LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
AND CHAIN-OF -CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services {SDB)

August 18, 1998

H20GEOL

Atten: Gary Lowe
Project:

Received: August 3, 1998
re:

Method:

Client Sample ID: 3590/MW-§
Spl#: 198694
Sampled: hugust 3, 19%8

RUNNELS INDUSTRIES

Matrix: WATER
Run#: 14317

REFORTING
LIMIT

RESULT
L

%INYE gHLORIDE

CHLORGETHANE
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE
METHYLENE CHLORIDE
TRANS-1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE
CIS-1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE
CHLORQFORM

1.1, l-TRICHLORCETHANE
CARBON TETRACHLCRIDE
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE
TRICHLOROETHENE
1.2-DICHLOROPROPANE
BROMCDICHLOROMETHANE
2-CHLOROETHYL VINYL ETHER
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE
CIS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE
TETRACHLOROETHENE
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE
CHLOROBENZENE

BRCMCFORM
i,1,2,2-TETRACHLORQETHANE
1,3-DICHBLOROBENZENE
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE
TRICHLORCTRIFLUOROETHANE
CHLOROMETHANE
BROMOMETHANE

T

Oleg Nemtsov
Analyst
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oo oogog
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W
o
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Submigsion #:

One sample for Volatile Halogenated Organics analysis,
SWe46 Method 8010A July 1992

2808028

Analyzed: August 15, 1998

BLANK
RESULT

b

BLANK DILUTION
SPIKE FACTOR

£L) (%
D

1

1

ZZZZZZ‘Z_ZZ‘ZZZ222_2_2223222222222
FIDDUUUUUPDUUUUUUUGUUUUUUUUUUD

/':f .

’.'(‘\:'“nmL R
Michael Verona
Uperaticns Manager

06

97.5

02
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510-373-3222 3% wn

1220 Quarry Lane + Pleasanign, Califarnia 94566-4758
925} 484-1919 « Facsimile (925) 484-1096

Faderal ID #658-0140157
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Emaronmenai Sarvices {308}

Bugust 18, 1998

HZOGECL

Atten: Gary Lowe
Project:

Received: August 3, 1998
rea:

Method:

Client Sample ID: 3590/MW-4

Spl#: 198692

RUNNELS INDUSTRIES

CHROMALAB, INC.

Matrix: WATER

Submisgion #:

One sample for Volatile Halogenated Qrganics analysis.
Swgdée Method 80106A July 19292

9808026

Sampled: August 3, 1998 Run#: 14317 Analyzed: August 15, 1998
REPQORTING BLANEK BLANE DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE PACTOR
ANALYTE {ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/L} (%)
VINYL CHLORIDE N.D. 0,50 N.D. -- 1
CHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50¢ N.D. -~ 1
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE N.D, 0.50 N.D, -- 1
1, 1-DICHLOROETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 106 1
METHYLENE CHLORIDE N.D. 5.9 N.D, -- 1
TRANS-1, 2-DICHLORGETHENE .o, 0.5C N.D. - 1
CIS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D, -- 1
1, 1-DICHLORQETHANE N.D. Q.50 N.,D. -- 1
CHLOROFORM N.D. 3.0 N.D. .- 1
L1,1,1-TRICHLORCETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. .- i
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -~ L
1, 2-DICHLOROETHANE N.D, c.S50 N.D. -- 1
TRICHLORCETHENE 0,72 .50 N.D. e7.5 1
1,2-DICHLORQPROPANE .0, 0.50 N.D. -- 1
BROMODICELOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50¢ N.D, - 1
2-CHLORCETHYL VINYL ETHER N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLORQPROPENE N.D. 0.80 N.D. -~ 1
CIS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. Q.50 N.D. -- 1
1,1, 2-TRICHLORCETHANE N.D. Q.30 M.D. -- 1
TETRACHLOROETHENE N.D. 0.%0 N.D. -~ 1
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE N.D. G.59 N.D, -- 1
CHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 102 1
BROMOFORM N.D. 2.0 MN.D. -- 1
1,1,.2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. Q.50 N.D. 1
1.4-DICHLORCBENZENE N.D. 0.30 w.D. 1
1,2-DICKLORCBENZENE N,D. 0.50 .2, 1
TRICHLORCTRIFLUOROETHANE N.D. 2.0 N.D. . 1
CHLOROMETHANE N.D. 1.0 N.D. -- 1
BRCMOMETHANE N.D. 1.0 N.D. - L
I
T w4 I
Olag Nemtgov Michael! Verona
Analyst Operations Manager

510-373-9222 « an

1220 Quarry Lane = Plegsanton, Calornia 94566-4758
(925} 484- 119 - Facsirnile (925} 484-1096
Fadgral 1D #68-01401587

W30 0.0C0807 WVERONA 1017
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Enviranmenial Servicas (3DB)

August 18, 19238
H20GECL
Atten: Gary Lowe
Project: RUNNELS INDUSTRIES
Raceived: August 3, 1998
re:
Method:

Client Sample ID: 359%0/¥MW-1

Submigsion #: 28B0B026

One sample for Volatile Halogenated Organics analysis.
SW846 Methed 8010A July 1982

Spl#: 128630 Matrix: WATER
Sampled: August 3, 1298 Run#; 14317 Analyzed: August 14, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANEK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE {ug/L} rug_m__mm (%)
VINYL CHLORIDE N.D. Q.50 N.D. o=- 1
CHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.O. -~ 1
TRICHLOROFLUQROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
L, 1-DICHLOROETHENE 2.2 0.50 N.D. 106 1
METHYLENE CHLORIDE M.D. S.0 M.D. -~ 1
TRANS -1, 2-DICHLORQETHENWNE N.D. Q.50 N.D. -~ 1
CIS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE 3.0 G.50 N.D. -- 1
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
CHLOROFORM N.D. 3.0 N.D. .- 1
1,1, 1-TRICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -~ 1
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE N.D. .50 N.D. - 1
1, 2-DICHLORQETHANE N.D. 0.590 N.D. - 1
TRICHLOROETHENE k] 0.590 N.D. 27.5 1
1,2-DICHLORQPROPANE N.D. 0.50 N.D, .- 1
BROMOLDICHLOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
2-CHLORQETHYL VINYL ETHER N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
TRANG-1, 2 -DICHLOROPROPENE N.D, 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. 0.59 N.D. - 1
1,1,2-TRICHLOROQETHANE N.D. Q.59 N.D, -- 1
TETRACHLOROETHENE 1.1 0,50 N.D. -- 1
2 IBROMOCHLOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1
CHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 102 1
BROMOFCRM N.D. 2.0 N.D. - 1
1,1.2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. .- 1
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,4-DICHLORCBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- i
1,2-DICHLORCBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
TRICHLOROTRIFLUOROETHANE N.D. 2.0 N.D. -- L
CHLORCMETHANE N.D. 1.0 N.D. .- 1
BROMCMETHANE N.D. 1.0 N.D. -- 1
e Jt—« " -/
! W d £
Oleg Nemtsov Michael Verona
Analyst Operations Manager

510+373-3222 6

1220 Quarry Lane + Pleasamon, California 94568-4758
{925) 484-1919 + Facsimile (925) 484-1098
Federal iD #68-0140157
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smm.snsaeommaei {q A /// M ANALYTE
SAMPLE RECIEPT
TOTALHo o CONTAINESS . 4
T E @
CHAIN CF CUSTCOY SEMS .., _ ... S E
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RECD GOO0 CONDITICREOLD .o ... £ 5
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SAMPLE 1D, oAaTE TIME MATRIX LAE D,
IBAMW-1 08/03/98 | £ :H WATER B 2
IBYOMA. 2 08103128 |0 11 | WATER X 2
3590/MW-3 osnzee |5 1,.H WATER % 2
sseoimw-a | oamass Jod (§%| waTem X 2
3sgommw.s | as/03/98 | (R 1(v8 | wATER X 2
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